Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 37th Revised Sheet 1
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

This section sets forth the Central Office Optional Features made available by Wisconsin Bell, Inc. to
Carrier for resale to its customers. General terms, conditions, service and feature descriptions as
described in the Wisconsin Bell Guidebook, Part 7 and herein apply where appropriate, unless otherwise
specified in this Part. The application thereof is to Carrier with regard to service ordering, repair requests
or billing responsibility and to Carrier's Customer when designating service location, use, activation,
configuration, or sizing.

1. CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES

1.1 Custom Calling Services
(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 1)

In addition to the following Custom Calling Feature rates, an Installation Charge as specified in
Part 22, Section 2 applies.

Rates And Charges

Monthly Price, per line

Description /Billing Code/ Residence | Business
Call Waiting /ESX/*"! $9.23 (1) $20.87
Provides a tone signal when a second call is coming in on a

busy line.

Call Forwarding - Variable /ESM/ $9.23 (I) 20.87

Permits a Carrier's Customer to automatically transfer all
incoming calls to another dialable telephone number.

/1/  This feature may not be compatible with button equipment.
/2] Not available with Business trunks.

Issued: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-21-0008



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

49th Revised Sheet 2

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont’d)

Custom Calling Services (cont’d)

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Monthly Price, per line

Description /Billing Code/ Residence Business
Three-Way Calling /ESC/V $9.23 (1) $19.83
Adds a third party to an established connection without
operator assistance.”# 15.86
Speed Calling (8 codes) /ESL/? 9.23 () 6.56
Speed Calling (30 codes) /ESF/¥ 7.50
Custom Calling Services installation charge 4.62
Pay Per Use/Per Activation
Three-Way Calling 2.31 2.25

/1/ Not available with Business trunks.

12/ Speed Calling 8 is withdrawn for business customers effective October 31, 2013.
13/ Speed Calling 30 will no longer be provided to residence customers effective June 15, 2013.
/4] Effective on or after June 4, 2016, Collect, Person-to-Person, Bill to third Number calls and Busy Line

Verification/Interruption services are discontinued.

Issued: March 1, 2021

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-21-0008

Effective: March 1, 2021



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 40th Revised Sheet 3
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont'd)

Advanced Custom Calling Services
(For service description and terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 2)

In addition to the following Advanced Custom Calling Features rates, an Installation Charge as
specified in Part 22, Section 2 applies.

Rates and Charges

Description /Billing Code/ Residence Business

Automatic Callback /INSQ/Y $9.23 (1) $3.75
Automatically returns the last incoming call, whether or

not it was answered. If the number is busy, Automatic

Callback will continue to redial the number for up to 30

minutes.

Repeat Dialing /NSS/Y 9.23 (I) 5.25
Automatically redials the last outgoing number dialed,

whether the call was answered or not. If the called

number is busy, the number is automatically redialed up

for up to 30 minutes.

Call Screening INSY/ 9.23 (1) 4.13
Carrier’s customer can designate 10 numbers from

which incoming calls will be connected to a prerecorded

announcement that calls are not being taken now.

Caller ID /INSD/ " 9.23 (1) 28.53
Displays incoming number on a customer-provided

display device attached to line or telephone or

answering machine with a built in screen.

/1/ Available when technical capabilities permit.
12/ Effective July 1, 2015, for new and existing residence customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Caller
ID with Name functionality may be added at no additional charge.

Issued: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-21-0008



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 19th Revised Sheet 4
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 18th Revised Sheet 4

1. CUSTOM CALLING FEATURES (cont’d)

Advanced Custom Calling Services (cont'd)

Rates and Charges (cont'd)

Per Month, Per Line

Description /Billing Code/ Residence Business

Caller ID With Name™ ©

Must subscribe to Caller ID. Displays the listed name
associated with the number on the customer provided device.
INMP/ - $1.95

Call Waiting ID $.77 -
Allows customers to identify the name and/or number of an

incoming caller when they are already speaking on the

telephone and receive another phone call.

|| Per Activation Rate H

Description Residence Business
Pay Per Use

- Automatic Callback $2.31 $2.25
- Repeat Dialing 1.15 1.12

Advanced Custom Calling Services
- Installation Charge 4.62 7.50

/1] Effective July 1, 2015, for new and existing residence customers who subscribe to Caller ID, Caller (N)
ID with Name functionality may be added at no additional charge. (N)

Issued: July 1, 2015 Effective: July 1, 2015
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

ATT TN WI-15-0034



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 25th Revised Sheet 5
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

COMPLEMENTARY NETWORK SERVICES

(For service description, terms and conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 7, Section 3.)
Monthly Price

Description /Billing Code/ Business Residence

Multi-Ring Service/V/ /%

Carrier’'s Customer has up to 3 telephone numbers associated
with 1-line w/o adding a 2nd or 3rd line. (Distinctive ringing and
distinctive call). Distinctive Call waiting tone for each will be
provided when Carrier subscribes thereto for resale to its
customer. (Entitled to 1 Directory Listing per telephone number).

1st Line /DRS1X/ /2 $4.13 $9.23 (1)
2nd Line /DRS2X/ 3.75
Installation Charge, per order 4.62

Alternate Answering
If the number called does not answer, after 3 to 4 rings the call is
automatically forwarded to a predetermined number. /EVD/ .58 .56

Busy Line Transfer
Automatically forwards the incoming call to a predetermined,

dialable number served by the same CO switch. /EVB/ .58 .56
Easy Call

Provides automatic dialing of a number when the Carrier’s

Customer’s line is taken off-hook, at 7 second intervals. /WLS/ 1.16 1.13

Message Waiting Indication
Allows an audible signal, stutter dial tone, to be present on the
line. MWN/ 19 A9

/1/ Effective on or after November 1, 2012, Second Additional Multi Ring Number will no longer be
available to residence customers.

/2] Effective September 2, 2014, Multi Ring First Line will not be available to new residence subscribers.

Issued: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-21-0008



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 5.1
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 5.1

COMPLEMENTARY NETWORK SERVICES (cont'd)
Customer Control Option™

Rates And Charges (cont’d)

(i Monthly Price, [
Description / Billing Code/ Residence Business
Allows Carrier's Customers with Alternate Answering and/or Busy
Line Transfer service to activate and deactivate the service.
Per Alternate Answering Feature /ERD/ $- $.75 ©
Per Busy Line Transfer Feature /ERB/ - 75 (©)
/1/ Effective September 1, 2015, Customer Control Option is eliminated for residence subscribers. (©)
(D)
Issued: September 1, 2015 Effective: September 1, 2015

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-15-0038



WISCONSIN BELL, INC.

P.S.C. OF W. 20

Ameritech pART 22][ sECTION 7

Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet No. 6
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features 1st Revised Sheet No. 6
2. COVPLEMENTARY NETWORK SERVI CES (cont’d)

COMPLEMENTARY NETWORK SERVICES (CNS) PACKAGE

(For service description, see Wisconsin Bell, Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20,

Part 7, Section 3.)

RATES AND CHARGES

1. Service Connection Charges are not applicable when adding the CNS
Package to a Network Access Line.

2. The following rates and charges are for the CNS Package only and are
in addition to the rates and charges for any other services required
to furnish a telecommunications system.

3. Complementary Network Service Package is provided at a discount as
follows:

Complementary Network Service Package, per When Message Waiting

line equipped /VFZ3F/ Indication, Busy Line
Transfer, and Alternate
Answering Services
provided on the same
line, a $.19 monthly
residence credit will be
applied and $.19 monthly
business credit will be
applied to lines resold
by Carrier to its
customers.

Issued: November 20, 1998 Effective: December 1, 1998

Amendment No. 4735

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

Part 22 Section 7

12th Revised Sheet 7
Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 7

3.

11/

REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE

(For service description, terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Bell Guidebook Part 7, Section 4)

Rates and Charges

! Per Month
Description Residence Business

Remote Call Forwarding
per path N/A $21.35(1)

Remote Call Forwarding (CO Based): Provides a method to automatically transfer all incoming calls
to another dialed number at all times. The dialable number is user defined. The dialed number can
be either a 7 or 10 digit number (POTS) and can be changed via a service order. No physical
telephone is required at the subscribed dialed number. (Business Service Ordering and Line
Connection Charges apply).

Carrier’s business customers who had their exchange access service with another carrier and who
now establish their exchange access service with the Carrier and who subscribe to Remote Call
Forwarding will receive a discounted monthly rate of $3.75 per RCF path for the first 12 months.
The discounted monthly rate applies to initial as well as additional RCF paths, excluding 800
service lines. Additionally, the Carrier's customer will receive a waiver of Remote Call Forwarding
nonrecurring charges. To qualify for this discounted rate and waiver of the Remote Call
Forwarding, the Call Forwarding Number (CFN) must terminate to a business access line of the
Carrier. Subscribers may have a maximum of ten (10) RCF paths (initial/additional) per billing
account participating in this discounted service, and each RCF path must be located in the same
state where the qualifying local exchange business service is established. Subscribers must order
RCF service within 30 days of establishing the qualifying exchange access service from another
carrier in order to be eligible for this discounted service.

Carrier’s eligible business customers who commit to a 2-year agreement’ to Remote Call
Forwarding (RCF) service will receive the service for $3.38 per line per month for the duration of the
term. The monthly rate will be discounted for each local path and for each additional path. Usage
charges will be applicable as tariffed.

Carrier’s eligible customers are existing business customers who currently have RCF with the
Carrier who call in to disconnect their service, then reconsider and keep the service. To qualify for
this offer, the Call Forward Number of the Remote Call Forwarding service must terminate to a
Carrier business access line.

Effective September 1, 2009, the 2-year RCF agreement will be grandfathered. No further
installation of or changes to it will be made after this date. Carrier’'s customers of record on
September 1, 2009 will continue to receive the benefit of this agreement until their term agreement
expires. In the event that the Carrier's customer discontinues service at their present location for
any reason, it will not be re-established.

Issued: March 1, 2017 Effective: March 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

ATT TN WI-17-0015



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 7.1
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels Original Sheet 7.1
3. REMOTE CALL FORWARDING SERVICE (cont'd) 11/

The Carrier’s customer can add lines during the term period, however, this discounted rate is only
applicable until the end of the originally contracted term period. At the end of the term period, the
rates will revert to the then current month-to month RCF tariff rates.

Carrier's customers must maintain a minimum of one line equipped with RCF service on their
account or they are subject to early termination fees (ETF’s). If the Carrier's customer does not
maintain this minimum requirement they are subject to pay an ETF of $1.69 times the number of
months remaining on the term.

Carrier's customers may choose to terminate their existing service agreement before the end of the
term period without paying termination charges provided they subscribe to a new 24-month RCF
service term agreement.

This offer cannot be combined with any other RCF promotional offers or with any plans that do not
allow RCF service to be on the account. 11/

/1] Effective September 1, 2009, the 2-year RCF agreement will be grandfathered. No further
installation of or changes to it will be made after this date. Carrier’'s customers of record on
September 1, 2009 will continue to receive the benefit of this agreement until their term agreement
expires. In the event that the Carrier’s customer discontinues service at their present location for
any reason, it will not be re-established.

Issued: September 30, 2009 Effective: October 1, 2009
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-09-0060
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WISCONSIN BELL, INC.

P.S.C. OF W. 20

Ameritech pART 22][ sECTION 7

Tariff
1st Revised Sheet No. 9
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Original Sheet No. 9

4.

OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (Cont’d)

4.3 HOVE OFFI CE TO GO PACKAGE

A. DESCRI PTI ON
(For service description, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20,
Part 7, Section 2.)
B. DEFI NI TI ONS
(For definitions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7,
Section 2.)
C. TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS
(For terms and conditions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20,
Part 7, Section 2.)
D. PRI CES
Customers subscribing to this package will benefit from the package rate
until they either change or disconnect their service.
Customers who currently subscribe to all features of this package will
be able to request billing at the package price during the period from
November 11, 1996, through December 31, 1996.
The reduction in monthly rates for subscribing to multiple service
features, as specified elsewhere in this catalog, do not apply to this
package.
The rate specified for the Home Office to Go Package is in addition to
applicable charges for service and equipment with which it is used.
Unless a customer already subscribes to Paging service, the non-
recurring charge for installing Paging service applies. The non-
recurring charges associated with the installation of other optional
service features included in this package do not apply.
Issued: March 3, 1997 Effective: March 4, 1997

Amendment No. 4287

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin



WISCONSIN BELL, INC. P.S.C. OF W. 20

Ameritech pART 22][ sECTION 7

Tariff

2nd Revised Sheet No. 10
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features 1st Revised Sheet No. 10
4. OTHER CENTRAL OFFI CE OPTI ONAL FEATURES (cont’ d)
4.3 Home Office To Go Package (cont’d)
D. PRICES (cont’d)
1. Service Elenents
Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price
Home Office to Go Package /PKB4Q/
Call Waiting, Call Forwarding, Caller ID and Caller ID
with $8.67
Each package requires the purchase of one customer
selected Voice Mail Service Option and Paging Service at
the existing rates.
Issued: October 9, 1997 Effective: October 10, 1997

Amendment No. 4341

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin



WISCONSIN BELL, INC. P.S.C. OF W. 20
SBC

PART 22|| SECTION 7
Tariff
3rd Revised Sheet No. 11
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features 2nd Revised Sheet No. 11
5. FEATURELI NK™ SERVI CE (T)

A. DESCRI PTI ON

(For service description, terms and conditions, see WISCONSIN BELL,
INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.)

B. FEATURES
1. Feature Availability
The following features are available on all FeatureLink Service lines as (T)
either standard or optional (provided at an additional charge) :
Std. - Standard Opt. - Optional
Feat ureLi nk Service (T)
Call Forwarding - Busy Line std.
Call Forwarding - Don'’t Answer std.
Call Forwarding - Variable std.
Call Transfer Deluxe std.
Caller ID Opt.
Caller ID with Name Opt.
Conference Calling - 3-Way std.
Consultation Hold std.
Ground Start Line Opt.
Message Waiting Indicator - Audible std.
Simultaneous Ring One Number Opt. (N)
Speed Calling - Thirty Opt.
Issued: June 29, 2004 Effective: June 30, 2004

Amendment No. WI-03-1245-W

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 11th Revised Sheet 12
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 12

5. FEATURELINK®*™ SERVICE (cont’d)

C. Prices
1. Service Elements

Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans

Description Nonrecurring 36 60"
[Billing Code/ Charge Monthly Months Months

Service Establishment Charge
/E2P/ $37.50

Rate Group A
Per Package, Per Line /PGOEA/

1+ pkg. category $11.25(1) - -
2+ pkg. category 11.25 $5.25 $4.50
5+ pkg. category 11.25 4.13 3.75
12+ pkg. category 11.25 3.19 3.00
20+ pkg. category 11.25(1) 2.63 2.44
Rate Group B
Per Package, Per Line /PGOEB/
1+ pkg. category 11.25(1) - -
2+ pkg. category 11.25 5.25 4.50
5+ pkg. category 11.25 4.13 3.75
12+ pkg. category 11.25 3.19 3.00
20+ pkg. category 11.25(1) 2.63 2.44

/1/ Effective September 1, 2013, the 60 month TPP term period is no longer available for new
installations or renewals of FeatureLink Service. FeatureLink customers currently on a 60 month
TPP term period may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon
completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then-
current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the
month-to-month rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.

Issued: November 29, 2013 Effective: December 1, 2013
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-13-0048



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 10th Revised Sheet 13
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 9th Revised Sheet 13

5. FEATURELINK®*™ SERVICE (cont’d)

C. Prices (cont’'d)
1. Service Elements (cont’d)

Monthly Payment
Term Payment Plans

Description Nonrecurring 36 60"
[Billing Code/ Charge Monthly Months Months

Rate Group C
Per Package, Per Line /PGOEC/

1+ pkg. category $11.25(1) - -

2+ pkg. category 11.25 $5.25 $4.50

5+ pkg. category 11.25 4.13 3.75
12+ pkg. category 11.25 3.19 3.00
20+ pkg. category 11.25(1) 2.63 2.44

Optional Features

Speed Calling — Thirty
- including initial access to list, per

list /ZSCC3/ $8.06 5.10 2.25 2.06
Ground Start Line
- perline /IGST2Y/ 3.75 7.50 3.38 3.00
Caller ID

(see Other Applicable Charges)

Caller ID with Name
(see Other Applicable Charges)

/1/ Effective September 1, 2013, the 60 month TPP term period is no longer available for new
installations or renewals of FeatureLink Service. FeatureLink customers currently on a 60 month
TPP term period may continue service at their existing TPP rate until the contract term expires. Upon
completion of the current contract term, customers may continue receiving the service at the then-
current month-to-month rates. If the customer does not request discontinuance of the service, the
month-to-month rates in effect at such time will automatically apply.

Issued: November 29, 2013 Effective: December 1, 2013
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-13-0048



WISCONSIN BELL, INC. P.S.C. OF W. 20
SBC

PART 22 || SECTION 7
Tariff
2nd Revised Sheet No. 14
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features lst Revised Sheet No. 14

5. FEATURELI NKSM SERVI CE (cont’ d)

C. PRICES (cont’d)
2. O her Applicable Charges and Payments

Subsequent Activity

Charges apply for subsequent moves and changes as specified for exchange
access lines.

References:

Servi ce Ref erence

Exchange Access P.S.C. OF W. 20
Part 22, Section 3

Caller ID P.S.C. OF W. 20
Part 22, Section 7

Caller ID with Name P.S.C. OF W. 20
Part 22, Section 7

Simultaneous Ring One Number P.S.C. OF W. 20
Part 22, Section 5

Issued: June 29, 2004 Effective: June 30, 2004

Amendment No. WI-03-1245-W

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin



WISCONSIN BELL, INC. P.S.C. OF W. 20
SBC

PART 22 " SECTION 7
Tariff
1st Revised Sheet No. 15
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Original Sheet No. 15

6. STAR CODE ACCESS TO VO CE MAI L

A. DESCRI PTI ON

(For description, see Part 7, Section 3 of this Tariff.

B. TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS

(For terms and conditions, see Part 7, Section 3 of this Tariff.

C. PRI CES

1. Service Elenents

Nonrecurring Monthly
Description /Billing Code/ Charge Price
Star Code Access To Voice Mail Service
/SQAV1, SQAVS5, SQAVS/ - S .23
Issued: August 11, 2003 Effective: August 12, 2003

Amendment No. WI-03-788-W

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin



WISCONSIN BELL, INC. ESEB(:

Tariff

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service

SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

P.S.C. OF W. 20

PART 22|| SECTION 7

lst Revised Sheet No. 16

Cancels

Original Sheet No. 16

7. VO CE NAIL FEATURES PACKAGE

A.  DESCRI PTI ON

(For description, see Wisconsin Bell, Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20,

Section 3.)

B. TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS

(For terms and conditions, see Wisconsin Bell,

Part 7, Section 3.)

C. PRICES

1. Servi ce El enments

Part 7,

Inc., P.S.C. of W. 20,

Description /Billing Code/

Resi dence
Voice Mail Features Package /FPR4K/

Busi ness
Voice Mail Features Package /FPR4L/

Nonrecurring Monthly
Charge Price
- $1.16
- 1.13

Issued: July 21, 2005

Effective: July 22, 2005

Amendment No.

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory

Milwaukee,

Wisconsin

WI-05-504-W

(T)



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 33rd Revised Sheet 17
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 32nd Revised Sheet 17
(D)
(D)
Issued: October 31, 2017 Effective: October 31, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0042



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 17th Revised Sheet 18
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 16th Revised Sheet 18

(D)
Issued: July 1, 2018 Effective: July 1, 2018

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
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ATT TN WI-18-0022



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 19
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 19

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 20
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 20

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 21
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 21

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



WISCONSIN BELL, INC. P.S.C. OF W. 20
AT&T [PART 22|  [SECTION 7]
Tariff
4th Revised Sheet No. 22
PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service Cancels
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features 3rd Revised Sheet No. 22
5. THE BASI CS® Package for Business'Y
A. DESCRI PTI ON
See P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.
B. DEFI NI TI ONS
See P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.
C. TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS
See P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.
D. PRI CES
The rates specified for The BASICS are in addition to applicable Service
Charges for network access lines.
1. Service Elenents

Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price

The BAsSICS'Y /pPkB6Z/ $17.96

/1/ Effective September 1, 2006, THE BASICS® Package for Business will be

grandfathered. ©No further installation of or changes to this package
will be made after this date. Carrier’s customers of record on

September 1, 2006 may continue their service as long as their present
service remains in effect. 1In the event that the Carrier’s customer

discontinues service at their present location for any reason, it will

not be re-established.

Issued:

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

August 31, 2006 Effective: September 1, 2006
Amendment No. WI-06-999-W

(N)



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 23
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 23

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017
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16. ECONOMY 200 SOLUTI ON PACKAGE'Y

A. DESCRI PTI ON

(For Service Description, see Part 20, Section 7 of this Tariff.)

B. DEFI NI TI ONS

(For Definitions, see Part 20, Section 7 of this Tariff.)

C. TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS

(For Terms and Conditions, see Part 20, Section 7 of this Tariff.)

/1/ Economy 200 Solution Packages will not be provided to new Carriers on
and after December 9, 2002. A Carrier with an Economy 200 Solution
Package on file on or prior to December 9, 2002 may continue to receive
service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may
not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.

Issued: November 8, 2002 Effective: December 9, 2002
Amendment No. WI-02-1653-W
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16. ECONOMY 200 SOLUTION PACKAGE (cont'd)"

D. REFERENCES

The Economy 200 Solution Package components are provided in accordance to the terms and

conditions of the Wisconsin Guidebook, except as noted in Sections C. and D. of this Tariff. (©)
Service Reference
Residence Network Access Line Part 22, Section 3
Local Saver Pack 200 Part 22, Section 3
Anytime Rate Calling Plan Part 22, Section 9
Call Waiting, Caller ID
Caller ID with Name Part 22, Sections 7 and 2
E. PRICES

The rates specified for the Economy 200 Solution Package are as follows:
1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price

Economy 200 Solution Package — Primary Line /PGOPA/

Access Area A $33.72

Access Area B 33.72

Access Area C 32.88
Economy 200 Solution Package — Non-Primary Line /PGONA/

Access Area A $33.72

Access Area B 33.72

Access Area C 32.88

/1/  Economy 200 Solution Packages will not be provided to new Carriers on and after December 9,
2002. A Carrier with an Economy 200 Solution Package on file on or prior to December 9, 2002
may continue to receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier
may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.

Issued: February 22, 2014 Effective: February 24, 2014
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
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17. SENSI BLE LOCAL SOLUTI ONSM PACKAGE

A. DESCRI PTI ON

(For Service Description, see Part 20, Section 7 of this Tariff.)

B. DEFI NI TI ONS

(For Definitions, see Part 20, Section 7 of this Tariff.)

C. TERMS AND CONDI Tl ONS

(For Terms and Conditions, see Part 20, Section 7 of this Tariff.)

/1/ Sensible Local Solution Package will not be provided to new Carriers on
and after January 1, 2004. A Carrier with a Sensible Local Solution
Package on file on or prior to January 1, 2004 may continue to receive
service under such arrangement provided, however, that such Carrier may
not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.

Issued: December 30, 2003 Effective: January 1, 2004
Amendment No. WI-03-741-W

Issued by Vice President - Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
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17. SENSIBLE LOCAL SOLUTION®™ PACKAGE (cont'd)

D. REFERENCES |

The Sensible Local Solution Package components are provided in accordance to the terms

and conditions of the Wisconsin Guidebook, except as noted in Sections C. and D. ©
Service Reference
Residence Network Access Line Part 22, Section 3
Local/ECC Saver Pack Unlimited Part 22, Section 3
Ameritech Saver Pack 60 Part 22, Section 9
BASICS Choice® Part 22, Section 7
E. PRICES

The rates specified for the Sensible Solution Package are as follows:

1. Service Elements

Description Monthly Price
Sensible Local Solution Package
Primary Line /PGOPB/
Access Area A $39.48
Access Area B 39.48
Access Area C 38.87
Non Primary Line /PGONB/
Access Area A $39.48
Access Area B 39.48
Access Area C 38.87

/1/  Sensible Local Solution Package will not be provided to new Carriers on and after January 1,
2004. A Carrier with a Sensible Local Solution Package on file on or prior to January 1, 2004
may continue to receive service under such arrangement provided, however, that such
Carrier may not extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such arrangement.

Issued: February 22, 2014 Effective: February 24, 2014
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
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19. ECONOMY LOCAL SOLUTION PACKAGE™Y

A. Description

For Description, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7. ©
B. Definitions

For Definitions, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7. (©)
C. Terms and Conditions

For Terms and Conditions, see Wisconsin Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7. ©

/1/ A Carrier will no longer be able to order Economy Local Solution Package arrangements after
January 1, 2004. A Carrier may continue to receive services under existing Economy Local
Solution Packages ordered by the Carrier on or prior to January 1, 2004 provided, however, such
Carrier shall not be permitted to extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such
arrangement.

Issued: December 27, 2012 Effective: January 3, 2013
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory

Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-12-0060



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 12th Revised Sheet 34
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 11th Revised Sheet 34

19. ECONOMY LOCAL SOLUTION PACKAGE (cont'd)"”

D. References

The Economy Local Solution Package components are provided in accordance to the terms and
conditions of the Wisconsin Guidebook, except as noted in Section C. and D.

Service Reference

Residence Network Access Line Part 22, Section 3

Local/ECC Saver Pack Unlimited Part 22, Section 3

Anytime Rate Calling Plan Part 22, Section 9

Call Waiting, Caller ID with Name Part 22, Section 7
E. Prices

1. Service Elements

Description /Billing Code/ Monthly Price

Economy Local Solution Package — Primary Line /PGOPR/

Access Area A $35.23 (
Access Area B 35.23
Access Area C 34.89

Economy Local Solution Package — Non-Primary Line /PGONR/

Access Area A $35.23
Access Area B 35.23
Access Area C 34.89 ()

/1/ A Carrier will no longer be able to order Economy Local Solution Package arrangements after
January 1, 2004. A Carrier may continue to receive services under existing Economy Local
Solution Packages ordered by the Carrier on or prior to January 1, 2004 provided, however, such
Carrier shall not be permitted to extend, renew, or otherwise lengthen the term of such
arrangement.

Issued: January 2, 2015 Effective: January 3, 2015
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Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-15-0010



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 35
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 35

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 7th Revised Sheet 36
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 6th Revised Sheet 36

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 37
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 37

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 9th Revised Sheet 38
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 38

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 39
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 39

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 40
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 40

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 6th Revised Sheet 41
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 5th Revised Sheet 41

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 42
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 42

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 42.1
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels Original Sheet 42.1

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 43
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 43

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 5th Revised Sheet 44
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 4th Revised Sheet 44

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 45
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 45

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 46
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 46

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 47
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 47

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 11th Revised Sheet 48
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 10th Revised Sheet 48

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 49
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 49

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 9th Revised Sheet 50
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 50

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 51
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 51

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 9th Revised Sheet 52
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 52

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 53
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 53

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 9th Revised Sheet 54
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 54

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 1st Revised Sheet 55
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels Original Sheet 55

(D)
Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-13-0021



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 4th Revised Sheet 56
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet 56

(D)
Issued: June 14, 2013 Effective: June 15, 2013

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-13-0021



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 15th Revised Sheet 57
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 14th Revised Sheet 57

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 58
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 58

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 59
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 59

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 13th Revised Sheet 60
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 12th Revised Sheet 60

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 2nd Revised Sheet 61
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 1st Revised Sheet 61

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 14th Revised Sheet 62
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 13th Revised Sheet 62

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 3rd Revised Sheet 63
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 63

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 9th Revised Sheet 64
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features Cancels 8th Revised Sheet 64

(D)
Issued: August 1, 2017 Effective: August 1, 2017

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
ATT TN WI-17-0033



Wisconsin Bell, Inc.

AT&T Tariff

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

3rd Revised Sheet 65
Cancels 2nd Revised Sheet 65

OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d)

FEATURE SELECTY

A. DESCRIPTION

(For service description, see WISCONSIN Guidebook Part 20, Section 7)

B. DEFINITIONS

(For definitions, see WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7)

C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(For terms and conditions, see WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7.)

D. PRICES

1. Service Elements

The rates specified for Feature Select are in addition to applicable Service Charges for the
establishment of network access lines.

Description /Billing Code/

Feature Select
- with Caller ID /C5PBX/

- without Caller ID /C5PCX/

Monthly Price

$14.25
14.25

/1/ Effective September 28, 2012, Feature Select is no longer available except to existing customers at

existing locations.

(©)

(©)

(©)

(©)

Issued: September 27, 2012

ATT TN WI-12-0037
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SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d)

FEATURE SELECT (cont'd)” (C)

E. References

Feature Select components are provided in accordance to the terms and conditions of their
applicable tariffs except as noted in Paragraphs C. and D. of this Tariff.

Service Reference

Caller ID, Caller ID with Name Part 7, Section 2
Custom Calling Features Part 7, Section 1
Advanced Custom Calling Features Part 7, Section 2

/1/ Effective September 28, 2012, Feature Select is no longer available, except to existing customers
at existing locations

Effective: September 28, 2012

Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin

Issued: September 27, 2012
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d)

Select Feature Package™ " (©)
A. DESCRIPTION

(For Service Description, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 20, Section 7.) (©)

B. DEFINITIONS

(For Definitions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 20, Section 7.) ©

C. TERMS AND CONDITIONS

(For Terms and Conditions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 20, Section 7.) ©
11/ Select Feature Package®" will not be provided to new Carrier’s customers on or after (N\)
November 14, 2008. Carrier's customers of record may continue their service as long as such
service remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date. (N)
Issued: November 13, 2008 Effective: November 14, 2008
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont'd)

Select Feature PackageSM /%
D. Prices
The rates specified for Select Feature Package Standard are as follows:

Nonrecurring

Monthly Installation
Description Rate Charge
Select Feature Package
Primary
Rate Group A $42.93 (1) $3.04
Rate Group B 42.93 (1) 3.04
Rate Group C 42.93 (1) 3.04
Non-Primary
Rate Group A 42.93 (1) 3.04
Rate Group B 42.93 (1) 3.04
Rate Group C 42.93 () 3.04
Select Feature package where Caller ID
cannot be provisioned
Primary
Rate Group A 42.16 (1) 3.04
Rate Group B 42.16 (1) 3.04
Rate Group C 42.16 (1) 3.04
Non-Primary
Rate Group A 42.16 (1) 3.04
Rate Group B 42.16 (1) 3.04
Rate Group C 42.16 (1) 3.04

E. References

(For references, see WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7.)

/1] The rate reflects a $0.77 monthly credit as described in Terms and Conditions, see WISCONSIN
BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 20, Section 7. No credit will be given if the customer deselects
Caller ID and/or Caller ID with Name.

/2] Select Feature PackageSM will not be provided to new Carrier's customers on or after November
14, 2008. Carrier's customers of record may continue their service as long as such service
remains at the location at which it was being furnished on the aforementioned date.

Issued: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont’d)
Complete Choice® Basic™/ ©)

A. Description

(For Service Description, see AT&T WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7.) (©)

B. Definitions
(For Definitions, see AT&T WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7.) ()]

C. Terms and Conditions

(For Terms and Conditions, see AT&T WISCONSIN Guidebook, Part 20, Section 7.) (©)

11/ Effective February 1, 2021, Complete Choice Basic Package is no longer available to new customers. (N)
Existing customers may keep the package until they move or make changes to their service. (N)

Issued: February 1, 2021 Effective: February 1, 2021
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
Milwaukee, Wisconsin
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont'd)

Complete Choice® Basic (cont’d)”
D. Prices

The rates specified for Complete Choice Basic are as follows:
Nonrecurring

Monthly Installation

Description Rate Charge
Complete Choice Basic — Primary Line

Access Area A $35.04 (1) $3.75

Access Area B 35.04 (1) 3.75

Access Area C 35.04 (1) 3.75
Complete Choice Basic — Additional Line

Access Area A $35.04 (1) 3.75

Access Area B 35.04 (1) 3.75

Access Area C 35.04 (1) 3.75

/1/  Effective February 1, 2021, Complete Choice Basic Package is no longer available to new customers.
Existing customers may keep the package until they move or make changes to their service.

Issued: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont'd) (N)

Complete Choice® Enhanced
A. Description

(For Service Description, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.)
B. Definitions

(For Definitions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.)

C. Terms and Conditions

(For Terms and Conditions, see WISCONSIN BELL, INC., P.S.C. of W. 20, Part 7, Section 5.) (N)

Issued: August 29, 2008 Effective: September 2, 2008
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Wisconsin Bell, Inc. AT&T Tariff P.S.C. of W. 20
Part 22 Section 7

PART 22 - Resale Local Exchange Service 16th Revised Sheet 74
SECTION 7 - Central Office Optional Features

OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont'd)

Complete Choice® Enhanced (cont'd)
D. Prices
The rates specified for Complete Choice Enhanced are as follows:

Nonrecurring

Monthly Installation

Description Rate Charge
Complete Choice Enhanced — Primary Line/V

Access Area A $39.85 (1) $3.75

Access Area B 39.85 (1) $3.75

Access Area C 39.85 (1) $3.75
Complete Choice Enhanced — Additional Line/V/

Access Area A 39.08 () 3.75

Access Area B 39.08 (1) 3.75

Access Area C 39.08 (1) 3.75

E. References
(For references, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 5.)

/1/ Where Caller ID cannot be provisioned, a monthly credit of $0.77 will be applied as described in
Terms and Conditions see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 5. No credit is given if the
customer deselects Caller ID and/or Caller ID with Name.

Issued: March 1, 2021 Effective: March 1, 2021
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OTHER CENTRAL OFFICE OPTIONAL FEATURES (cont'd)

Complete Choice® Enhanced (cont'd)

E. References (cont'd)
(For references, see Wisconsin Guidebook Part 7, Section 5.) (cont'd)

Complete Choice Enhanced Retention Offer

Effective January 1, 2021, this offer is no longer available to new subscribers. Existing subscribers (N)
may retain the 12-month credit through the end of their promotion period. (N)

Carriers with residential customers who call to disconnect service and elect to retain service and
subscribe to the Complete Choice Enhanced
package may receive a bill credit of $6.84 per month for 12 months on a maximum of two access
lines.
The following rules apply:
- This offer is for retention purposes only
- Carrier’'s customers must have or newly subscribe to Complete Choice Enhanced on each
line, up to a maximum of two (2) lines, to receive the monthly credit
- If the customer adds features to qualify for the Complete Choice Enhanced package, the
nonrecurring charge(s) and/or package fee will be waived.
- Eligible customers may only receive this offer once during the offer benefit period.
- This offer may not be combined with other AT&T residence line retention offers, including but
not limited to the Residence Access Line Retention Promotion.
- Monthly credits will cease if the customer disconnects the line or the package, or moves from
their current location
- The access line (s) must be in service for a minimum of 60 days before the customer
becomes eligible for this offer
- Customers must keep the required services for 30 days to receive the benefit of this offer.
- AT&T may discontinue this offer upon 14 days notice or less.

Issued: December 31, 2020 Effective: January 1, 2021
Issued by AT&T Wisconsin Regulatory
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